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On October 27, 19&8, Save the Valley ("STV") filed a motion

requesting that the testimony of Louisville Gas and Electric
Company's ("LGaE") witness Charles Narkel be rescheduled to allov

cross examination by STV. The grounds for the motion are STV's

claim that it did not receive notice of the September 27< 1988

hearing at which Nr. Narkel testified.
LOSE filed a response in opposition to STV's motion on

October 31, 1988. LG6E states that STV neither requested, nor was

granted, intervention in this proceeding and, therefore, has no

right to request any relief from the Commission. Further, since

STV was not a party to this case, it was not entitled to any

notice of the scheduling of witnesses. LGaE also states that STV

had adequate notice of the commencement of the hearing but chose

not to attend. On November 1, 1988, Jefferson County, KentuCky

("County" ) also filed a response in opposition to STV's motion.

County states that it agrees vith the position set forth by LQaE

and, further, that it would be a disservice to the parties and the

public to allow additional proceedings which will delay the

Commission's ad)udication.



Based on the motion, the responses, and the evidence of
record, the Commission hereby finds that STV never filed a motion

to intervene in this case and no Commission Order was entered

granting intervention. Therefore ~ sTv is not a party to this case
and is not entitled to file motions or to receive personal notice
of hearings scheduled. However, STV did receive actual notice of
the rehearing at which LGaE and intervenor witnesses testified and

were cross-examined. In response to LGSE's request duri.ng the

rehearing, and by mutual agreement of all parties in attendance,
the Commission adjourned the hearing for 4 days to accommodate a

medical infirmity of Nr. Narkel. Had STV been present at the

rehearing it would have known of adjourned date. Pursuant to the

Commission's Rules of Procedure, 807 KAR 5:00l, Section 1{3),no

further notice of the adjourned date is required.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that STV's motion to reschedule the

testimony of Nr. Markel be and it hereby is denied.

Done at Frankfort Kentucky, this 14th day of l4vember, 1988.
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